(�FAS 123(R)�) �Share-Based Payment.� In 2005, the Company began a program to issue restricted stock to its key
employees as equity compensation. The result of these two events was a significant increase in stock-based
compensation. For the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002, the Company recorded
approximately $20.1 million, $11.9 million, $3.0 million, $1.8 million and $1.7 million, respectively, in
stock-based compensation.

(4) In 2005, the Company recorded a $20.9 million increase in its estimated liability reserve for the 2006 settlement
of the government�s national Medicaid and TRICARE investigations.

37

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

The following table presents the financial impact of additional stock-based compensation and related tax effects not
covered by the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements. The adjustments and restated amounts related to our
previously filed Consolidated Statements of Income for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 are as follows
(in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2003 Year Ended December 31, 2002
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated(1)
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated(1)

Net patient service revenue $ 551,197 $ � $ 551,197 $ 465,481 $ � $ 465,481

Operating expenses:
Practice salaries and
benefits 310,778 802 311,580 263,165 733 263,898
Practice supplies and other
operating expenses 18,588 � 18,588 15,791 � 15,791
General and administrative
expenses 76,537 992 77,529 68,315 953 69,268
Depreciation and
amortization 8,405 � 8,405 6,135 � 6,135

Total operating expenses 414,308 1,794 416,102 353,406 1,686 355,092

Income from operations 136,889 (1,794) 135,095 112,075 (1,686) 110,389
Investment income 482 � 482 818 � 818
Interest expense (1,372) � (1,372) (1,156) � (1,156)

Income before income taxes 135,999 (1,794) 134,205 111,737 (1,686) 110,051
Income tax provision 51,671 (690) 50,981 42,961 (410) 42,551

Net income $ 84,328 $ (1,104) $ 83,224 $ 68,776 $ (1,276) $ 67,500

Per share data:
Net income per common
and common equivalent
share:
Basic $ 1.78 $ (0.03) $ 1.75 $ 1.34 $ (0.02) $ 1.32

Diluted $ 1.72 $ (0.03) $ 1.69 $ 1.29 $ (0.03) $ 1.26

Weighted average shares
used in computing net
income per common and
common equivalent share:
Basic 47,484 � 47,484 51,244 � 51,244

Diluted 49,154 190 49,344 53,258 282 53,540

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 72

(1) Includes adjustments resulting from the stock option review as described in Note 3, �Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements.�

38

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion highlights the principal factors that have affected our financial condition and results of
operations as well as our liquidity and capital resources for the periods described. This discussion should be read in

[…]

(iii) modifications to certain stock option grants were not accounted for properly. Accordingly, the Company has
determined, and the Audit Committee has agreed, to restate its consolidated financial statements and therefore has
recorded additional non-cash stock-based compensation expense and related tax effects with regard to these option
grants.

The financial information presented in this Item 7 and related to the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 has
been adjusted to reflect the restatement of the Company�s financial results, which is more fully described in the
Explanatory Note immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and in Note 3, �Restatement of Consolidated Financial
Statements� of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in this Form 10-K.

39

Edgar Filing: PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

The following table reflects the impact of additional stock-based compensation expense adjustments and the related
tax effects on our previously reported net income for the periods presented below (in thousands):

Pre-Tax
Stock-Based

Net Income Compensation Related
As

Previously Expense Income Tax Net Income

Year Reported Adjustments Adjustments(2)
As

Restated(1)

1995 $ 6,713 $ (18) $ 3 $ 6,698
1996 13,120 (6,546) 445 7,019
1997 20,913 (6,101) 684 15,496
1998 29,099 (5,577) 1,859 25,381
1999 25,038 (3,622) 1,103 22,519
2000 10,986 (1,549) 508 9,945
2001 30,428 (1,423) 366 29,371
2002 68,776 (1,686) 410 67,500
2003 84,328 (1,794) 690 83,224

Cumulative effect at December 31, 2003 289,401 (28,316) 6,068 267,153
2004 98,279 (2,976) 892 96,195
2005 89,037 (1,653) 125 87,509

Total $ 476,717 $ (32,945) $ 7,085 $ 450,857

(1) Includes adjustments resulting from the stock option review as described in Note 3, �Restatement of Consolidated
Financial Statements.�

(2) The income tax adjustments include the impact of limitations on the deductibility of certain stock option grants
and the recording of interest expense, in certain periods, relating to tax deductions previously taken which no
longer qualify as deductible expenses.

OVERVIEW

Pediatrix is the nation�s leading health care services company focused on physician services for newborn, maternal
fetal and other pediatric subspecialty care. Our national network is comprised of approximately 914 affiliated